


Specification / BB#IE1E

BEFORE YOU START

Before building and operating your 3RACING CACTUS, you must read through all of the assembly instructions of this instruction manual and fully understand
them to get the maximum enjoyment and prevent unnecessary damage.Read carefully and fully understand the instructions before begin assembling.
Make sure you review this entire manual. We cannot accept your CACTUS kit for return or exchange after it has been partially or fully assembled.

HAILTHHETIC

3RACING CACTUSDH T & BET HHTICIE. BTRERTREMBFEHEZBRHFITAY . TATCERLTHY . BEAVWIA—DERFDEIIC, SPAVESELAT
T, ETORETEFLABRAICH TIERL TH D, SPIVOMITERBKRO TSV, BUIRSRAEOLBABRECETHICLEHEADOT L, HRAO—H., HEE
THHIATIZRYFELEL, HEOKBEPL, BRBEF—YTEIRLANDT, JITRIESVELE,

CUSTOMER SUPPORT

We have made every effort to make these instructions as easy to understand as possible. However, if you have any difficulties, problems, or questions,

please do not hesitate to contact the 3RACING support team at service@3racing.com.hk . Also, please visit our web site at http://www.3racing.com.hk to

find the latest updates, set up information, option parts,and many other goodies. We pride ourselves on taking excellent care of our customers.

BEBRADFR— b

BT HEEC. MIROFRAEINY HLTESY ETH, HILOBRICTERLNHHEEEEK[BEIIZRACING Y R— b F—LD A —)L jp@3racing.com.hk (B AZExt
B)ISCHREATSVER, . #DD z TH4 bhttp://www.3racing.comhkTIZEHFEBEEPL., £y b7V TOEHC, £ T a3 FILA—YRUVZOMOEROERGEZE
WEITEY, BHEBERICKBFEL L SHAVETSE 5 TEARYAIE-LET,

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Please read the instruction manual before building and operating this model and follow all safety precautions. For reference reasons, please keep the

instruction manual at hand. For provide the maximum performance, we have a full line upgrade parts for our CACTUS. Using any third party parts on this

model will void guaranty immediately. The buyer expressly agree to indemnify and hold harmless 3RACING for all claims resulting directly or indirectly from

the purchase, ownership or use of the product.

REBE

HEOEAILT, FFRETDHEIICL. BIRSBEEEZSHRACHE ST, TERHBICHHVT SV, BIRGBHEESFHIRETDISFHICEVNT, WOTLSBTEL L3 ICHEN
HTFEV, REDMEREEZRERT 5012 CACTUSERDT7 v TJL—F Y —XERELTEYELE, E=FOESR BRACINGT v TV L— K34 VSN DER) EHE
WY FEFTE, REORIERFT CICBLBYFES, BEFFEEIC, SIVVIHENICRIZZIBATLIE, 2TOREESRGC. EELI O, REORIIEHEEEZCRET S
ZEITRYFES,

Tool Include / #GIZEAY—IL : Specifications /| EAXRAR vy Y

Overall Length/£& : 410mm MAX
AW Grease Diff Grease #350 Oil
AWT 1) —2Z TITU—R #350 A4 L Overall Width/£1g : 250mm
Wheel Base/H4 —)LR—Z : 250mm
Weight/£#E& : Approx 1600g

Updated Instruction Manual / Set-up Sheet / Set-up Manual / Gear Ratio Chart :
BHRERGEE / Y FTYTRER / £y b T THBAE / FTLUARER

English Version / 3EZEkR: http://os.3racing.hk
Japanese Version / BARGERR:  http://www.3racing-jp.com

Contents / B &%

1. Main Chassis Assembly / A 4 >3 % — S [THHTT---—--—--—--—-——-- 3
Tool Required / HWEZY—)L : 2. Steering System / RF 7 UV T RFA 4
3. Front Suspension Arm / 70y b+ R P —La————————————————————— 5
4. Front ShockTower/ 7OV k-9 3w 8D — oo oo oo 6

1.5mm Hex Wrench

1.5mm <@L F i kg WIS e -
2.0?2 e \N/rench 5. Front Knuckle & Upper Linkage / 7Oy b+ 9L & ZTun—yovis—26 -7

20mm AfLUF

2.5mm Ball Driver Hex Wrench Rear Motor Chassis Configuration / ) 7 E—4 —3 ¥ — R E
2.5mm AfR—IL K51 13— N
4.0mm Phillips Screwdriver 6. Rear Motor Gearbox / Y 7 E—4—FXF7HRY Y AR--——-———-————————- 7-10
aomm T IAES A 7. Rear Up Right & Upper Linkage / U7 -7 v 754 b & 7 vi5—U s~ - 11
5:5mm F k ES1/8 8. Front & Rear Oil Shock / 7O >k & YZ A ALY aws-—— -~ 12-13
9.WingMount / 4 o b oo 14
10.Front& RearTyre / 2BV F & U7 - B ------ oo 15
11. RC Unit Installation / RCa2 =y FOBRYAMHIF - 16-18
PLIERS WIRE CUTTER 12. Body Assembly / RF 4 —D#IT---------------—--—-—-——-—-——- 19 - 20
IS4 v—
Mid Motor Chassis Configuration / = v FE—42—3L ¥ —35%
1)1 — 6. Mid Motor Gearbox / 3w KE—#—XFRY SR~ --——-—-—————- 21-24
HOBBY KNIFE SCISSORS 7. Rear Up Right & Upper Linkage / U7 -7y 754 k & 7viR— v~ - 25
hvs— [T 8. Front & Rear Oil Shock / 70>k & YZ A ALY aws-—-———--- 26
/G:D 0 WIINE) AU ] @4t 0T F DY [m=======mmmmmmmmmmmmmmoaaaaaaaaas 27
BODY REAMER TWEEZERS 10. Front & RearTyre / 2OV b & U7 - B4 ¥ - 28
RF4—1)—<— Evtwyk 11. RC Unit Installation / RC2 = FOERYfHF -~ -~ 29 - 30

12. Body Assembly / A7 4 —D#BTL T--------------------ooo oo 31
CA GLUE THREAD LOCK 5= Q) o .
A m PRy 13. Parts Include / H&@<&H 58— 32 -39




1. Main Chassis Assembly / A4 > v —HAILT

Suspension Mount RF

H$ R hRF ‘\,

0.5mm \ ~ S
Suspension Mount RF Spacer \ 9
$RTH Y PRERA—H— < g

/
o/

&
b
NS
1.0mm %)
Suspension Mount RF Spacer &N,
M3 HATY L FRFAN—H— e
Lock Nuts d
OyyFy /\\\\

¢

WA\ Y

SN

Front Chassis \*\
Jav k- Tr—2 (1)

lo_cg—=mo 4

{ s19n0oHd SNIDVE AHQLOVS )

o O o O

Suspension Mount RF (1)
$2<ov kRF(1)

NN NNl

0.5mm Suspension Mount RF Spacer (1)
0.5mm $rxv Y FRFRR—H— (1)

Front Chassis J’ .

n_n N e
/) "

/U :ii

'V 1

I

)

Flat Screw
IS5y hRY ) a—

1.0mm Suspension Mount RF Spacer (1)
1.0mm 4239 v FRFERR—H— (1)

Main Chassis (1)
Aqrvr— (1)

7A\ M3 Lock Nufts (4)
M3 avy+y (4)

M3 x 8 Flat Screw (8)
M3x8 23y rRxH 12— (8)

M3x8
Flat Screw
7Ty kR ) a—




2. Steering System / X771 U5V R T L

M5 x8x2.5
Bearing
7Yy

4.8mm
Steering Arm - Right Ball Stud
RFTIVVITT—L - Bl R—LZ& v K

M5.7 x 5.5 %E
Flanged Tube &) M3x 18
, ) 7I¥IFAR M5X 8x 2.5 H Button Screw
Steering Arm - Right (1) A5 Bg;]amgﬁ
- . Ry ) _
RAFTVUIT—L - Afl (1) NG g%gﬁm%gmiagm

M5 x8x2.5

Bearing

R7Yoy M5x0.2

s~ Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
RFULRRF—I Y LRR—H—

Steering Link
RAFFILTY ‘17‘

M3x0.2

) Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
RAFULRRF—IYLRR—H—

4.8mm
Ball Stud
R—ILRB Y F

Steering Arm - Left (1)
RAFTYUTT—L - &£l (1)

EO: {OF ]

M3 x 12 /
Button Screw M8 x 9.2
O % O KE LR Y2~ Steering Post
I RFTYDIRR b

Steering Link (1)
RFTIVTYY (1)

M3 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
M3 X002 RFULR-RF—ILY LRAR—H— (2) '

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2) j)}
M5Xx02 RFYLR-RF—LYLRR—H— (2) l

7\ M5 x 8 x 2.5 Bearing (4)
) M5X8x25 X715 (4)

MS5.7 x 5.5 Flanged Tube (2)
M5.7x55 25 CFa—T (2)

M8 x 9.2 Steering Post (2)
M8x 92 RFF7ULIRAR (2)
@ﬂﬂm 4.8mm Ball Stud (3)
4.8mm R—LR %y K (3)
(Nm M3 x 12 Button Screw (2)
M3x12Ra2241)2— (2

[”Im M3 x 18 Button Screw (2)
M3x 18 Rz 1)a— (2

Assembled View
#HIE




3. Front Suspension Arm / 720> bR 7— LA

(BaG 1 BAG 4]

Front Suspension Arm
Ay M YRT—L

Front Lower Suspension Mount
JAYVhATHYRIIY b

Front Suspension Arm
\ Oy kYR7—L4

Front Suspension Arm (2) e>
Y M YRT—L -

: \’ \ < )
A NN
o~ N\ -\0
, 2 <
(2) < a ¢ E S .
Q O
oS 2 \ : ) .‘ A
N
© © T “ :
M2.6x 6 Front Suspension Brace 9
Flat Screw TRV IRARY Y3V TL—R
@ @ IV R )a—
M3 x 10

R %/Buﬁon Screw
Front Lower Suspension Mount (1) REYRY Y 2—

Jarra7yzrRIYU R (1)
0 © © o
Front Suspension Brace (1) ) )
Ay YRRV YavIL—2 (1) fronfBulkhead Cover
(o7 ,—/
\,/m \
VoA <
N

C

NE

Front Bumper (1)
0 k= (1)

43x6

Flat Screw
739 R )a—

Front Bumper
A=A R AZAe

Front Bulkhead Cover (1)
AV kLI Ay Khn— (1)

( |

. M3 x 16
M3 x 37 Pin (2) Flat Screw
M3x37 Ev (2) CEPIS PR

M2.6 x 6 Flat Screw (2)
M2.6x6 75w bRY 12—

HDM M3 x 16 Flat Screw (4)
M3Xx16 75y kRS a— (4 Assembled View

[[m M3 x 10 Button Screw (2) 4T E
M3x 10 RE YR 1)a— (2)

T




4. Front ShockTower/ 7B b3y R J—

4.8mmx 7
Ball Stud
R—ILZRE Y F
M3x6x1.5
Spacer

AR—H—

Front Shock Tower
JAarvk-avysI—

Ball Stud
R—ILRE Y K

Button Screw
REVZRYY1—

Front Shock Tower (1)
Jayhk-vavyaT— (1)

|:| M3 x 6 x 1.5 Spacer (2)
M3x 6x 1.5 RR—4— (2)

@ﬂﬂm 4.8mm x 7 Ball Stud (2)
4.8mmx7 R—=ILRE v K (2)
M3 x 10 Button Screw (4) =
(Hlm M3x 10 K5 vzsya— (4) | TBLE

5. Front Knuckle & Upper Linkage / 70> k-F v oL & TynN—) o5—o

[Front Knuckle / 7o > + --)-*y’])b] Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.

TEom TFE  AROMEMERTY TERYBRLTIESL,
Left / %1l % —Balll Stud

Knuckle Arms Pin K2 & K C-Hub - Left €
FYINT—LEY Cn7T - Ef

M2x 12 —))
Pin ‘
=9
™ 0 4.8mm /
A Ball Stud ,
R—LREZ YK J)
M5 x 10 x 4 )
Bearing
7YY )
Knuckle Arm - Left e
FuoLT—L - £ M5x10x 4 g
Bearing s 0
~7Y>Y / Front Adaptor M2.5 x
i M5 x 0.2 JOvk7ETE— Pin
C-Hub - nghT (” / Left “) Stainless Steel Shim Spocer/ Ev
Cn7 - & (1) /=6 (1) RFULRAF Y AAR—F—
M2x 4
M2 x 4 Button Screw (4) [Upper Linkage / 7 v /8= ‘/17—~‘} E Bution Scrow
M2x4HREV2H 12— (4) Z2.8mm x 25mm M3 x 50 4.8mm x 25mm REVRY Y a—
Turnbuckle Ball Cap
omm A A ( ) Socket Tool

Yy kY=L

O\ M2.5x 7 x 1 Spacer (8)
) M2.5 X7 x 1 RR—4%— (8)

M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (4)
MSX10x 4 _R7Y>y (4)

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
MEX02 RFULR-RF—ILY LAR—H— (1

approximate 25mm
3R%E 25mm

PN
F

7 N Front Adaptor (2) approximate 25.5mm
@ Jovh-FETE— (2) 1% 25.5mm
M2 x 12 Pin (2)

~ C—Ivoxi2er (2
M2.5 x 26 Pin (2)
L I M25x26 £ (2)
M2.5 x 29 Pin (2)
L I M2.5x29 €2 (2) 25 )

H]::Immmm] Knuckle Arms Pin (2) Spacer
FYHILT—LEY (2) AT

@ 4.8mm x 25mm Ball Cap (8)
4.8mm x 25mm R—)L¥ v v 7 (8)
L)

o« M3 x 50 Turnbuckle (4) M2.5x7x1
M3 x50 B—2Rw o)L (4) ipgff;f_

-6 -

Button Screw
RE Ry 1—




N

5. Front Knuckle & Upper Linkage / 20> bF vy o)L & TyinN—)Gh—2

Rear Motor Chassis Configuration / ') 7 E—42 —> v — LR E

M5 x 10 x 4
@ T Beoring
~ 7YY

@ 27T Idler Gear (1) \\\\\ M5x 16 ™~
74 RS—=x727T (1) T~ Pin
~_ S
20T Gear (1) ~ T
%zmﬂwm @)\A e

M7 x 2 O-Ring (1) s “
M7 x20y >4 (1) oyvy
Slipper Shaft

M2 x 7.8 Pin (1) FUR RSN
T Imox78ey (1) -

[y, G~

M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (4)
MSEX10x 4 A7)y (4)

Sli Shaft (1
) — LU

27T Idler Gear
~ _ FAFI—%727T

M2x78 < < _
Pin ~
£y \

~

\ Assembled View
'L MY

M5 x 10 x 4
Bearing
3 ) ) R7YDY
¥ 52T Diffential Gear (1)
S2TFo%~ (1) | - - T
- - — M10x 0.3
[BO" Differential / K—iL52 ] stainless Steel Shim Spacer

24mm Differential Spacer (2) it Greose  [) ay g o05® ATYLAAFUSARA—Y

FITU—R

24mm 7 I RAR—H— (2) FITU=2 g\lfzfgcxéi/ _
Differential Shaft-B \ #722ya— o L —\
) ) FILwT B w
Differential Shaft-A (1) M5x8x2.5 "

Bearing MI10x 15x 4
/ Bearing
A/

TI7U% T LA (1) Diff Grease R7YLY
7Yy

Thrust Bearing

|:I Differential Shaft-B (1) ASARRTY DY
W72+ 2r-B(1) %5
Differential Shaft-A o
M2.6 TIVwT A o) Differential Spacer
O M2.38 Steel Ball (12) Lock Nuts TIRAR—Y—
M2.38 R F—LiR—)L (12) avsTyh = ss 2
" M2.6 Lock Nuts (1) oy StoolBall  2enfial Geor
= M2.6 By o5k (1) Ih\\'E M1.4x32x 6535 AT NN
. Spri 24mm
m: j X gg X 22 ggl Sp;ng (]) . xpvr‘l:}%d Differential Spacer
P FIRAR—H—
4x3.2x6.535T 2TV 27 MIOX 15x 4 Differential Nut

Assembled View

DMQ.(} x 22 Diff Screw (1) | gearing FIFv R
M2.6x22 FIRxH Y a— (|) <7u>y  MIOx03 >>¢
#3I B

Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
AFULRRF—I Y LRAR—H—

Thrust Bearing (1)

b
2SR ERTYLY (1)
. M10 x 0.3 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2) M10 x 15 x 4 Bearing (2) Differential Nut (1)
\ M5 x 8 x 2.5 Bearing (2) . oo o et 1o AT
) M5 x8x 2.5 <7155 (2) M10X0.3 RFULR-RF—)LY LAR—H— (2 MI0OX 15 x4 "7y (2) TI+v k(1)

-7-




6. Rear Motor Gearbox / ) 7E—4—X7HRv o R

Diff Grease
DG FITI)—R

Gear Box - Left (1) / Right (1)
F7RY IR - &8 (1) / &8 (1)

Gear Box - Left
7Ry Y Z - £
Motor Plate (1) Motor Plate

E—s—TL—F (1] FTV

K

& S
&Y

@Im M3 x 33 Button Screw (2)
M3 x33Ra222Hy 1) 21— (2)

(mml\/\zé x 12 Button Screw (1)
M2.6x12REv291)1— (1)

./}/ S
\’l}’(‘&?@,’

X

Gear Box - Right
F7Ry IR - A

M3 x 33
Button Screw

48 Pitch Spur Gear 80T (1) REVRH 12—

48 EvFR/8—%7 80T (1)

%\MZéx]Z

Button Screw
REVRY)a—

M5x0.2

Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
AFULRRAF =LY LRR—H—

\
g 48 Pitch Spur Gear 80T
] Slipper Pressure Plate (2) \ S 2

RYynR—=TLyiv—TL—+ (2 Pt Uil e Al S

Slipper Pad (2)
21 wis—=iRy K (2)

~
)

. Slipper Pressure Plate

Slipper Pad RAYyR=JLyvr—TL—t
2 wis—iKy R

Motor (not included)

E—4— BBICFEFATLEEA)

M1.6x7x 1457
Spring

N\
M4 Lock Nuts (1)

" M4ovssy bk (1)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3x8Rarry1)1—(2)

M1.6 x 7 x 14 5T Spring (1)
M1.6x7x145T 2FY 25 (1)

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (1)
MEX0.2 RFULR-RF—ILY LRAR—H— (1)

M3 x 7 x 0.5 Spacer (2)
M3 x7x0.5 2R—4— (2)

Slipper Pad
FUPTACATAN

Slipper Spring Ring

AYgIS=RT )T U4 N
Lock Nuts
avoF+vhk

48 Pitch Pinion Gear 21T (not included)
48 EvFE=FoX7 21T (WRITIEFEFATVERA)

M3x7x0.5
. . . (K, Spacer
Slipper Spring Ring (1) a3 > RA—H— M3 8
AUYR=RTY 2T T (] Set Screw : _Bﬁp;@;icurew_

2y kXY 1)a
(not included /
HBIZEEFATLELEA)

#II X

-8-




6. Rear Motor Gearbox / ) 7E—4—X7HRv o R

Rear Shock Tower (1)
Y7-vavyao— (1)

@
‘ D Assembled View
|

@ ESC Seat (1) ©)
ESCo—+ (1)
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (4) M3x8
M3x8 75y kRY 12— (4) M3xs e

Flat Screw
75y kR ) a—

HDM M3 x 12 Flat Screw (2)

M3x12 735y FRYYa— (2
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3x8 RE R 11— (2)

M3 x 10 Button Screw (4)
(o L
qm M3 x 12 Button Screw (2)
M3x12RE22 245 1)a— (2)
4.8mm Ball Stud (2)
@mﬂ 4.8mm R—ILX & vk (2)

Pivot Ball (4)
ERy kR—IL (4)

/R

Rear Suspension Arm - Right (1)
Y7 -HR7—L- B (1)

; @) @) ; Flat Screw

=/ \—/ e T UE
Rear Suspension Mount 3 Degree (1)
7RI RQGE) (1) M3 x 12
H n Flat Screw
M3 x 43 Pin (2)

M3x43 E> (2)

4.8mm
Ball Stud
R—ILRE Y K

M3x 12
Button Screw
RKEVRY ) a—

Pivot Ball M3 x 43
ERy bAR—IL pin
Ev

Rear Suspension Arm - Left

I3V bRT Y a7 427 — L~ Ef

M3 x 10
Button Screw
REVRYY)a—

U7-2avo87—

Rear Suspension Arm - Right
7 HRT7—L- Bl

Pivot Ball
ERY bR—)L

Rear Suspension Mount 3 Degree
YT HRIY U 3E)




6. Rear Motor Gearbox / ) 7E—4—X7HRv o R

T—5—H—F (1)

Motor Plate Cover (1)
E—42—TL—tHhn— (1)

Slipper Cover (1)
2 wis—hn— (1)

M1.6 x 5 Socket Screw (1)
(P 65y kz sy 2 (1)

M3 x 5 Button Screw (2)

M3xSHKREYRI 11— (2)

M3 x 10 Flat Screw (2)
M3x10 25y FRY 12— (2)

M3 x 33 Button Screw (1)
M3 x33/KRa22xH 12— (1)

£ Motor Guard
E—H—A—F

Butfon Screw
REVRY1)2—

M3 x 10
Flat Screw
73y R )a—

@\M3x5

Butfon Screw
%ﬂw o
Motor Plate Cover
E—A—TL—brhH/\ §
M1.6x5

M3 x5 /@ Slipper Cover Socket Screw
Button Screw Ry s—H— VY bRY ) a—
REVRY ) a—




7. Rear Up Right & Upper Linkage / U7 - 7Y 754 b & Fyn—)oh5—

@ BAG 4 [Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly. ] [Rear Up Right / V77> 754]'"

TEE  BRIOMBEMIERTY TEBRUERL TS,

4.8mmx7
Ball Stud Universal Shaft - 66mm
R—ILRB Y K A=A—=HLTr T b - 66mm
M3x6x2 MI10x 15x 4
Bearing
spocer | 2o,

M5 x 13 x 4

. Beari ==y
Rear Upright (2) sy ,/ \
T TYTS54 k(2 4 “‘
| N
‘ Rear Upright
) P\ T TvI5A b

4.8mm x 25mm K—L¥v v J (4 4.8mm x 25mm M3 x 50 4.8mm x 25mm i =) o3

L 4 ( ) Ball Cap Turn)E)uckIe Ball Cap [Upper Linkage / 7 v/5—Y /’7_}

R—lLxryT R % R—Lxvv 7

M3 x 50 Turnbuckle (2)
M3 x50 82—y o)L (2) approximate 24mm

% 24mm

Universal Shaft - 66mm (2)
A== v T b - 66mm (2)

M2.5 x 36 Pin (2)
M2.5x36 E> (2)

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
MEX0.2 RFULR-RF—ILY LRR—H— (2)

[ )

M2 x 12 Pin (2)
M2x 12 EY (2)

M2 x 4 Button Screw (2)
M2x4RKa2v=R51) 21— (2)

@ﬂ{w 4.8mm x 7 Ball Stud (2)
4.8mmx7 R—ILRE Y K (2)

@ M3 x 6 x 2 Spacer (2)
M3 X 6 X2 ZAR—4— (2)

~ O\ M2.5x 7 x 1 Spacer (4) = \ T
) M2.5X7 x 1 RR—4— (4) (& L
AN S \
R R <) )
(\ Rear Adaptor (2) N < 7
FETE— e ( Button $
A\ ) Y7-7TETH— (2) o ( But (/)D\gcl)relv\i
~~ M2.5x7x1
Rear Adaptor Spacer
T FETR— RR—H— y ' :
M5 x 13 x 4 Bearing (2) M5x0.2 ) l:lko’rjei: Please re;peof_s’reps for Right Side assembly. ]
M5X13x4 _RF7 Y2 (2) Stainiess Steel Shim Spacer 1 S AROMIERT Y TERYBRLTIESL,

"7] M10 x 15 x 4 Bearing (2)
I MI0X15x 4 ~7yos (2)

>+ Assembled View
M




8. Front & Rear Oil Shock / 7o >

& UT ALY

M2 x 4 Button Screw (4)
M2Xx4REURH1)a— (4)

Front /
Jovk

| Front Shock Body (2)
1l JAV b YaviRTa

M5.8 x 6 Ball End (4)
M58 x 6 R—LT K (4)

M2.8 x 1.8 O-Ring (8)

Rear /
uF

1

I Rear Shock Body (2) |
Wv7-vavoRsTs (2 \
1

1

M28x1.801U >4 (8) N

2.5x 6 x0.4mm E-Ring (8)
2.5x6x04mmEY S (8)

Mé.4 x 1.3 O-Ring Cover (4)
Mé.4x 130U 5 hi— (4)
O-Ring Spacer (4)

O v JRR—H— (4)

M8.4 x 1.3 O-Ring Cover (4)
M8.4x 1.30Y vy hii— (4)

Step2

©

Bottom Cap
RevFxryd

Bottom Cap (4)
RavxryT (4)

1.2 Shock Piston (4 Holes) (4)
124399 ER MY (4ik—)L) (4)

1.3 Shock Piston (4 Holes) (4)
1.3v3vs R (4k—) (4)

5.8mm x 10 Ball Cap (4)
58mmx 10 R—jL¥ v v 7 (4)

O

)

Adjust Ring (4)
TOXYRNYDY (4)

Fully extend shock shaft
and pour in shock oil.

Shock Spring Base Cover (4)
LAV RTYUTR=ZHN— (4)

LA

‘

)
) #3504

vavy v ESINT,
vavirALEANET,

Adjust Ring
TOXRARYUY

2.5x 6x0.4mm
E-Ring .

E')‘/?‘%

Shock Piston (4 Holes)
YIVYER b 4h—)L)

(I
M3 x 41 Shock Shaft (2)
M3x41 vaviov Tk |

Mé.4x 1.3
M24§x 1.8 O-Ring Cczver Front /
O-Ring Oyvihn— PP
Ooyvy
(I
Rear/
U7
O-Ring Spacer

M3 x 51 Shock Shaft (2)
M3x51 vavsovak |

Oy FRR—H—

O-Ring Cover
QUG hn—
M12x 1 O—Ring (4) @ %%RRECT Iah_\l%(;;RECT
MIZx 1OV >7 (4) Socket Tool
Vi b=

-

58mmx 10 ‘
Ball Cap - Upper Cover
R—LFvrv7 T viIR—hnN—

#350 Qil

N
S~
w

Slowly compress and extend  Fill shock oil to level as shown.  Install O-Ring onto the
shock shaft, repeat until all air  BID & 3123 3 v 744 )L%EE Y Pottom of the threads of
bubbles trapped under the YETANET, shock body and fighten
piston has been removed. Upper Cover.

KA EEETYavI v T

rED S YBALET, HN—ZERORAHFET

Front /
Javk

M1.1x 15.5x 45T9 Spring (2)
M1.1x15.5x45T9 271 >4 (2)

M5.8x 6
Ball End

Upper Cover (4)
7 wis—hi\— (4)

Rear /
7

#350 Ol

#350 A1 L
M1.1x15.5
M1.1x15.5

x 65 T12 Spring (2)
X65TI2RTYT (2)

Please Pre-thread the ball end hole using an M3 screw.
A VR F—LDORIZ, M3RT Y a—IZEITR—LT Y FR—LERYFTTTS

Oy V5 #MY I+, 7 vs8i—amounts of oil to bleed out then apply

M2 x 4
Button Screw
REVRY)a—

Fully compress shock shaft and allow
excess shock oil to bleed from Upper
Cover bleed hole, have a towel or

tissue ready as it is normal for excess

the M2 screw as shown (Do Not Over
Tighten).

avion T hERFTHLLEFT,
T INR—AN—IZH BN Lah=RS
BAANERERYES,

ZLT, BO&LS3IEIM2RY Ja—%ED
ORAFGENL S TBMYFFET

-12 -




8. Front & Rear Oil Shock / 7>k & UT7-AA I 3wy

@ (Front Oil Shock / 7o k42 a)y

2\ M3 Lock Nuts (8)
© M3 rsrror (8) &
M3 x 23
Button Screw

Damper Ball End Top (4) O
HU—K— LIV K kv T (4) ( J
O REVRY ) a—
qum M3 x 12 Button Screw (2)
M3 x12/KRE22 x5 12— (2)
@m M3 x 20 Button Screw (2)
M3 x20 K22z 12— (2)
W M3 x 23 Button Screw (4)
M3x23Ra22xH91)1— (4

Damper Ball End Top
BUR—R—LTV Kby T

M3
Lock Nuts

@/Dvb-ﬁ*yh

o

Lock Nuts
By otk

(Rear Oil shock / 7 #41vahy N

M3 S

Lock Nufs — ~ “
ERLE TN ®
)
N
7 S M3 x 20
M N Button Screw
M3 x 23

N REVRY)1—

Button Screw
REVRY ) 1—

Damper Ball End Top
BIN—R—LTV R by T

Button Screw
REVRYY)a—

Y

T
(

'?’all/

'/

#AIL R

Nofte : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
TR AAIOMIERT Y TERYEBLTILESLY,

Assembled View
| e

-13-




9. Wing Mount / o1 > <ok

BAG 4
A\ M3 Lock Nufts (1)
(
© s nysFy b (1)
7\ Wing Mount Nut (1)
@ wAvIRYU Ry k(1)
qm M3 x 12 Button Screw (2)

M3x12KZVRS 11— (2)

R

M3 x 33 Button Screw (1)
M3 x33Ra2>xy1)a— (1)

Wing Mount - Left (1)
bevToU k- £ (1)

@)

©

Wing Mount - Right (1)
DavIIIUN-F (1)

M3 x 12
Button Screw
REVRY 1) 2—

Wing Mount Nut

Button Screw
REVRYYa—

S8 A

Wing Mount - Left
DAV IRIUN K

YADGRGY Ry b

(009,

Wing Mount Spacer
VAT I Y P AR—Y—

Wing Mount - Right
Y4V IRHU B

Lock Nuts
OvsFyk

Assembled View
X

-14 -




10. Front & RearTyre / 70>k & Y734 ¥

Bac & J BAG 7

Front Wheel
20 kiA=L

Front Insert
PA=PANE R

Front Wheel (2)
7BV hRA—IL

Rear Wheel (2)
Y71 =L (2)

Front Tyre
PA= R

Socket Tool
Uiy kY=L

2( \\f\
(&F \)\
s \\)3>

Rear Wheel
VTR =L

Rear Insert
YT AU — b

Rear Insert (2)
T A=t (2P

: % N = N
— & S (.(é
22533
& 2 ’;:'
Front Tyre (2) Flanged Nut - 4mm \‘ \\
PA= N e V) ISTUF vk - 4mm \/ o,
Nofe : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
TEE  ARIOMZER Ty TERYERLTLESL, ¢ 7

Rear Tyre
UT-84Y

Socket Tool
Uiy kY=L

Rear Tyre (2)
Y724+ (2

Flanged Nut - 4mm (4)
T30+ vk - 4mm (4)

Socket Tool (1)
59 @ 7 iy by—iL (1)

Assembled View
#HIIE




11. RC Unit Installation / RCa = FOHY {1+

4 N\

Servo Saver Rear
Y—RtzA =7

eilelfell

H—R ("

Select the correct Servo Saver Rear according

to manufacturer.

A—N—TE > THEGY — R A N—UTERRLET .
\

Servo Saver Arm (1)
Yt A N—F— 14 (1)
‘ 4.8mm
‘ Ball Stud /@
K= R K
Battery Stopper (1)

ﬁ[é
S

H—iRb A NN—=F7—L
Servo Post Tmm (2) M1.4x4x9T4

0 H—HRARZ k Tmm (2) ipvrig%'f

M3x 18

Button Screw (W\

f © REVRY)a—
Servo Post (2) damm 12 ,
Y—ARRZ+ (2) ALk ryT
M3 x 10
Set Screw

F LA CUEE NS

A
Saver Spring Cover (1) " M3x6x1.5
A N=RT) T hi— (1) ipgfir_

Servo Saver Rear For Sanwa (1)
YU IRY—RuL =Y 7 (1)

Servo Saver Rear For Futaba (1)
TENAY =R =7 (1)

Servo Saver Rear For Hitech (1)
N Ty RY—RE41=07 (1)

' 4.3mm x 12 Ball Cap (2)

WA 43mmx 12 R—L¥vr v T (2)

@ M3 x 6 x 1.5 Spacer (2)
M3 x 6% 1.5 2R—%— (2)

M1.4x 4 x 9 T4 Spring (1)
M1 4Xx4x9T4 2725 (1)

Ojﬂm 4.8mm Ball Stud (1) |
4.8mm R—)LR % v K (1) ESC Tray M3 x 8
M2 x 5 Flat Screw (2) ggfiriv; s
M2x5 23y rR5Y)a—(2)
M3 x 6 Flat Screw (2)
M3x6é6 235y kR 1)a—(2)
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (2)
M3x8 73y kR Ya—(2)
M3 x 10 Set Screw (1)
OO 10 2y (
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3 x 8 Rarry1ya— (2)

MMS x 18 Button Screw “)
M3x 18 K& vRH Y a— |

©) ©)

ESC Tray (1)
ESChL (1)

S—Sanwa F— Futaba H— Hitech Servo (not included)

N o ) M3x 8
Ny TFIY—=Z kyss— (1) Saver Spring Cover /‘B Buﬁxon Screw
TAN=RT )T hR— REVRY)a—
O Servo Saver Arm

RIZFEDHELA)

Servo Post
H—RARZ b

¥ Servo Post Tmm
H—HRARZ k Imm

Battery Stopper
9 NYTI—R byiRi—

M2x5
Flat Screw
I5v bRY Y2y

Assembled View
#HIIE




11. RC Unit Installation / RCa = FOHY {1+

W M3 x 3 Set Screw (1)
M3x3ty kxo1ya—(1)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (4)
M3x8Ra>Ry 1)a—(4)

o Battery post (4)
Ny TFY—KRZ b+ (4)

Body Clip (4)
RE4—H w7 (4)

Battery Cover (1)
Ny FY—h13—(1)
| )

Antenna and Antenna Rod Head (1)
TUFF & TUTFFOy RAy K (1)

Double Side Stick Tape (1)
mET—7 (1)

Tmm EVA Pad (1)
Tmm EVA /Xy K (1)

Battery (not included)
Ny T)— (HBITFEDELA)

Battery post
Ny F1)—KRR k

Button Screw
REVRY Ja—

M3 x3
Set Screw
£y kR 'J>\'

Antenna and Antenna Rod Head
FUFF & FUFFAYEAYF

[| _Receiver (not included)

*Note: This battery cover can only be used when running the

Rear Motor Chassis Configuration.

L CONYT)=AN—F)TE—F—L v —UREDHTHEATEE.

ESC (not included)
ESC (MRITEEHELA)

y Li—=i= (%%I:Ii%&)iﬁ!/w)

Body Clip

RF1—=2v T
*Battery Cover
Ny T —HhIN—

Double Side Stick Tape

mET—7

Assembled View
X

-17 -




11. RC Unit Installation / RCa = FOHY {1+

] M3 x 3 Set Screw (1)
M3x3 &y kxR Ya—(1)

M5.7 x 5.5 Flanged Tube (2)

M5.7x55 75 SF2—7 (2)

» Battery Cover Nut (1)
) NyT)—hn—Fv bk (1)

Battery Post For Mid Motor (2)

©
Sy RE—Z—RANYTU—RZ+ (2)
G

M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3 x 8 Rarry1)a— (2)

M3 x 10 Button Screw (2)
M3x 10 Rz 1)a— (2)

Batftery Cover Mount (2)
NyTFY—hn—<mok (2)

M3 x 22 Button Screw (2)

- 22
| )

Antenna and Antenna Rod Head (1)
FoTFH & 7oAy EAay K (1)

Double Side Stick Tape (1)
mET—7 (1)

g o
Swinging Battery Cover (1)

RA TRy T )—=hiR— (1)

M5.7 x 5.5

Flanged Tube
IS5V Fa—T
Battery Cover Mount
Ny TF)—HhNR—=TH 2 b

Button Screw
REVRG Y 1—

M3x10 /
Button Screw
REVRY 1) 2—

Swinging Battery Cover

RA UGNy TY—hN— Battery Post For Mid Motor

SYRE—4—ANyTY—KRF

*Note: The swinging battery cover can be used with both
the Rear or Mid Motor Chassis Configuration.
FELRAVINRYTFY—ANR—RFIVTELIY FE—F— v —VBRELWA THE

|

ESC (not included)
ESC (MGIZIEEHELA)

M3 x3
Set Screw
2y bRYYa—

/

Antenna and

P’/?T&T

o)
o N
‘.r}i

4
Receiver (not included)

7

Lo—ni— BBIEEHEEA |

(=3
Battery Cover Nut
Ny TY=ANR—=Fvt

E]EV‘EEQ

*Battery Cover For Mid Motor
Sy RE—2—RANYTY—Hh/—

HEEEER

7
¢
b

S8k

S
50

£

%
Q
Q,ﬁé@b
750

s

952051 5[/

&
-

M3x8
Button Screw
REVRY)1—

M3 x 22
Button Screw
REVRY 21—

Assembled View
#EIE

-18 -




12. Body Assembly / R

Rear Motor Gearbox /
YFE—F—FXTRY IR

make 3mm hole

make 5mm hole
SmmaREHIFTFELY

—

T 4

— DAL T

IMMOREHIFTFEN

make 5Smm hole
SmMMmoRzEHIFTFEL

make Smm hole
S5mMmoREHFTFEN

cut away
PUBELELTLESY

make 5mm hole
SmmoREHIFTFEL

cut away
PYFELLTIESY

make 3mm hole
IMMoREHIFTFEL

Before painting the body - cut away all unneeded
areas of the body shell as illustrated using a pair of
curved scissors and create 5mm holes for body

posts using a body reamer.

FESDHNZ. A FR FOBEY THRESHTRT 1 —OFRER
BREYYERY., RT4——I—TRF4—KRRFE FSA/3—~
LAY FEBBIEDOTRENRIMAEZRIT TS,

Clean inside of body well with detergent removing
any oil and dust then rinse with water.

Rest body in a dust free area and allow it to air dry
before applying polycarbonate paint fo the inside
of body.

R THREBRERL LET.

KEVWTHEFDZHRVRL THLEMNBMEETEML TS,

When Spraying paint fo inside of body, spray in even
light coats and allow each coat to dry before
spraying the next.

RFA—DREZERTL—TEES B, —EREETIC. BB
2R TERNTHCES TS,
BOLAY—DENCEEEADTHORD LAY —EFELT
FEELY,

Remove protective film from outside of body after
paint has dried.
BHRATEICEWNEDRT  ORET 1 LLEENLET,

Mid Motor Gearbox /

SYRE—4S4—FT7HRYY A

make Smm hole
SmmoREHIFTFEL

cut away
PYUFEE LTS

-19 -




e

12. Body Assembly / R7 « —D#H3L

Body Clip
RF1—=2v 7T

- =
o, =W
>3 (0]
o R S
Oz Tn
2 Q|
=

S0 ik
oy O
PN oo
OB o
SN o=
B >«

Final Assembled View

IR

Body Clip
RF4—=9 1) w7
f

-20 -

BAG 7

-
=N
o,
n 2l
2 gr
[} O
=0 oo
3! N
x o= — =
Si > 5%
o ¥ 2
N
Q|
3
o
& on
i g3
o D
2 > _ —
o - =
Sk j— —=
g o0 E || =R
N 5% T =
Py Ww D m_
. %
2 =2 N\ e D] el
e} = [0
Ckl p__l m__l
= N\ O . =
n._.J = o
> oo o
or RN RN
> o = o>
(oA = % > <
v
D

BAG 4




> SR

Mid Motor Chassis Configuration/ =2 v FE—2—2 v — R E
6. Mid Motor Gearbox / =y FE—4—X7HRy I R
(G 3) o

——1 24T Idler Gear (2)
L 74 R5—%724T (2) -

20T Gear (1) =
20T £7(1)

M7 x 2 O-Ring (1)
M7 x20vy >y (1)

[ o 1 T T w5550 0 (A . uum

M2x78PM(H M7 x 2 S
C—Imax78 e (1) O'Ring m2x78 <~
oyvy E—Pm T~
Slipper Shaft Ev

R yR—= % Tk

ﬂ:ﬂMleéPin(Q) ~
M5x 16 E> (2) 0\
@ M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (6)
MSEX10x 4 X712y (6)

52T Diffential Gear (1) M5 x 10 x 4

52T Fo%+v (1) T
\\\\

24mm Differential Spacer (2)
24mm FIRAR—H— (2) - - . M10x0.3
[Ball Differential / KR—L7 2 ] Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
mﬁv\cvﬁ(arfise AFULRRF NS LRR—HF—
) . M2.6x 22 _
Differential Shaft-A (1) Differential Shaft-B Qigi(;'%w_ A\
TI2Uv T R-A (1) FIvwThB J %‘}/
M5 x‘8 x2.5 P
M2.38 B\\eonr)g‘ MI10x 15x5
Steel Ball ~FY~Y A/(% = l{e;lr)iqu
Differential Shaft-B (1) % Thrust Bearing i
) —\ SARRTYS
#9307 kB (1) ( A RSZRRTYDY
Iaifferemio\ Shaft-A 24mm
M2.6 FIwT A Differential Spacer
M2.38 Steel Ball (12) Lock Nuts TIARTI
O M2.38 F—sLit—1 (12) avoTYh = 52T Diffential Gear
52T F 7%
N\ M2.6 Lock Nuts (1) o) 24mm
®)) Differential S
M2.6 By o+ k(1) A 2 MIBX32X6535T  Foamage o
M1.3x3.2x 6.5 3.5T Spring (1) SPing
M1.3x32x6.53.5TZFU 5 (1) miokisxs Differential Nut
=\ X i T+
) M5 x8x2.5 Beorlng (2) ieTOSrL% 'Svf‘c].zionre(s)éSSfeel S;im Spacer
) M5 Xx8x2.5R71)v5 (2) Z-?-y\;Z-Z‘)’-—)L’zL\J’K)'\“—ﬁ—
@ Thrust Bearing (1)
RIARATYZT (1) Assembled View

oyl

M10 x 0.3 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
MIOX0.3 AF Y LR AF—=ILY LAR—H— (2)

M10 x 15 x 5 Bearing (2)
MIOX 15X 5 R7Y 2T (2)
E[:‘ M2.6 x 22 Diff Screw (1)
M2.6x22 7225 1)a— (1)

Differential Nut (1)
T2Fv k(1)

-21 -




6. Mid Motor Gearbox / = v KE—&2—FX7HRvy I R

Mid Motor Gear Box - Left (1) / Right (1) .
Sy RE—42—FX7RyI R -E@ (1) / B8 (1)

Mid Motor Gear Box - Left
SYRE—4—X7RVIR-Ef

Mid Motor Body Post
Sy FE—42—RT4RR

S ¥
M3x 10 Ball Differential
Flat Screw l -

R—ILT 2
723v R ) a—

M3 x 10
Motor Plate Set Screw
N E—4—TL—F Ty kR Ya—

Mid Motor Gear Box - Right M2.6x 12
SYRE—SZ—FXT7RyIR-Af Button Screw
REVRY ) 2—

M3 x 33 Button Screw (2)
M3 x33RE22ZH9 1) 21— (2)

ﬂ]m M2.6 x 12 Button Screw (1)

M2.6x 12 Ra x5 1)2— (1)
M3 x 10 Flat Screw (1)
M3x10 75wy kxS 1)a— (1)
M3 x 10 Set Screw (1)
ml\/\ﬁix]Ot‘y FR2Y2— (1)

‘.I|"n Mid Motor Body Post (1)

Ty RE—S—RFA KRG (

Mid Motor Guard
SYFE—4—H—F

M3 x 33

Butfon Screw

REVRY1)2—
Q)
.

M3 x 10
Butfton Screw

REVZRH 21—
<>
o
0

Rear Shock Tower For Mid Motor
Sy RE—S—RAVTYavI4I—

sy FE—8—%— (1)

Rear Shock Tower For Mi Motor (1)
SYRE—42—RYUT7Yavss7— (1)

4.8mm

Ball Stud
>ri-<—11,x ERAN

"Stabilizer seat (1)
2BESAF—2— b (1)

@ﬂmztﬁmm Ball Stud (2)

4.8mMm AR—ILRE v K (2)
[”MMS x 10 Button Screw (2)
M3 x10RE2>x91)a— (2)

Stabilizer Seat
REEFAHF—— b

bled View

-22 -




6. Mid Motor Gearbox / = v KE—&2—FX7HRvy I R

(oas 3 ) Bac o)

M3 x 12
Flat Screw
IV RRY)a—

48 Pitch Spur Gear 80T (1)
48 EwFR—x7 80T (1)

Slipper Pad (1)
R wik—Ry K (1)

Slipper Pressure Plate (2)
AYynR=TLyiv—TL—F (2)

N

©

W
|©

@ M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (1)
M5

X02 RFULR-RF—I I LRR—H%— (1)

© ©

Motor mount Stiffener (1)
E—A—< MR (1)

M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)

M4 Lock Nuts (1)
M4ovo+v bk (1)

M1.6 x 7 x 14 5T Spring (1)
M1.6x7x145T 2Ty 25 (1

Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
RAFULRRAF=IY LRAR—H—,

Slipper Pad
R ys—Ry K
M3 x 7 x 0.5 Spacer (2)
M3 x7 x0.5 RR—4— (2)

Slipper Spring Ring (1)
Yy R=RFTYo5) o5 (1

Motor (not included)
N E—4— WRICEEFEFATVELA)

LT—=L

M3x8RE R 11— (2)
M3 x 12 Button Screw (2)
M3x 12 R x5 1)a— (2)
M3 x 10 Flat Screw (1)
M3x10 75y kRY1)a— (1)
M3 x 12 Flat Screw (2)

M3x 1225y kRxY1Ya— (2)

A AT e
I\ LA LR

Set Screw

=

M3 x 52 Flat Screw (1)
M3x52 75wy bRy Ja— (1)

’ Slipper Pressure Plate

Yy bR Y a—
(notincluded /
HBITFEFLTLELA)

M3 x 12
Butfton Screw
REVZRH 1) 2—

=

M3 x 10
Flat Screw
759 RRY )2

Motor mount Stiffener
E—42—TIV MR M3 x 52 ®

M3 x 12 Flat Screw
Flat Screw ISV bR ) a—
I5Y RR7)a—

RYyR—=TLyr—TFL—+t

48 Pitch Spur Gear 80T
48 EvF2A—%7 80T

I Slipper Pressure Plate
;‘ AYyR—=TLyir—TL—Fk
Q\ 7] M1.6x7x145T
fv‘@ o Sp;ing
. RAIYY
Slipper Pad i \ ; Md

A w—Ry K
et Lock Nuts
ayy+vk

@@/
Slipper Spring Ring >N

RYyR=RFY2GY v

48 Pitch Pinion Gear 21T
(not included)
48 EvFE=#¥7 21T
(BRICFEENTVELA)

M3Xx7x0.5 maxs

Spacer Button Screw
AR=Y= e RHya—

-23.-




6. Mid Motor Gearbox / = v KE—&2—FX7HRvy I R

| T

Motor Plate Cover (1)
E—4—TL—+rHhn— (1)

=0 O\
L

Mid Engine Rear Bumper (1)
Sy RIYOUYTRUR— (1)

Slipper Cover (1)
R yik—=hn— (1)

MT1.6 x 5 Socket Screw (1)
M1.6x5 vy bR2 12— (
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (4)
M3x8 25y kR 12— (4)
M3 x 12 Flat Screw (2)
M3x12 25y rRYYa— (2
M3 x 16 Flat Screw (2)
M3x16 75y bRY 12— (2
M3 x 5 Button Screw (2)
M3x5HREvRy1)1— (2)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3x8 Ra2RH1)1—(2)

[

|

Rear Suspension Arm - Left (1)
Y7 - HR7—L- &8 (1)

-

Rear Suspension Arm - Right (1)
V7 - HR7—L~ & (1)

Rear Suspension Mount 3 Degree for Mid Engine (1)

SYyRIVOUVAYTHRTY LQGE) (1)

(

Pivot Ball (4)
ERy bAR—IL (4)

] M3x43 Pin (2)
M3x43 £ (2)

@\M3X5

Button Screw
REVZRT Y 2—

M1.6x5
Socket Screw
VY RRY Y a—

_~ Slipper Cover
A1)y s8—=HN—

Motor Plate Cover
E—A—TL—rhHn—

M3 x5 ﬁ

Button Screw
REVRY ) a—

M3 x8
Flat Screw
IV R )a—

. Mid Engine Rear Bumper
Rear Suspension Mount SYRIUTUYTIRUS—
3 Degree for Mid Engine

SYRIVSUVRYTHYRITIY ~IE)

Rear Suspension Arm - Right
U7 Y R7—L- Hf

Pivot Ball
ERy kR—L

Rear Suspension Arm - Left
U7 Y RT7—L- K
M3x 16

Flat Screw
7Ty rRY)a—

Flat Screw
I7I39 R ) a—




7. Rear Up Right & Upper Linkage / U7 - 7Y 754 b & Fyn—)oh5—

(eaG 2 ) 8AG 4 —
[ Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.

THEE  ARIOMIER Ty TERYRLTLESL, ]
4.8mmx 7
Ball Stud
R—LRE YK
M3x6x2 | g/\e]gri);\;SX4
Spacer < v
g © "FUVT

M5 x 13 x 4
Bearing
7Yy

HE

Rear Upright (2)
V7-Tv7354 + (2)

el

4.8mm x 25mm Ball Cap (4)
4.8mm x 25mm R—L¥ v v 7 (4)

Rear Upright
T TvI5A b

M3 x 50 Turnbuckle (2)
M3 x50 &a—2iy oL (2)

Universal Shaft - 66mm (2)
AZNR—=H)Tr T b - 66mm (2)

M2.5 x 36 Pin (2)
M2.5x36 E> (2)

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)

M5Xx0.2 RFYLR-RF—=ILY LAR—H— (2)
M2 x 12 Pin (2)
M2x12 E> (2)

M2 x 4 Button Screw (2)
M2x4 R EVR51)1— (2)

@ﬁm 4.8mm x 7 Ball Stud (2)
48mmx7 K—Lza vk (2) |

( )

O

@ M3 x 6 x 2 Spacer (2)

M3 X 6 X2 ZAR—4— (2)

\ M2.5 x7 x 1 Spacer (4)
J M25X7x1 ZAR—4— (4)

7N

Rear Adaptor (2)
Y7-TETH— (2)

%

Rear Adaptor

M2.5x7 x 1
Y7 -7HETa— Spacer
M5x0.2 AR—H—

Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
AFULR-RF—ILYLRR—H—

M5 x 13 x 4 Bearing (2)
MEX13x4 ~7 1)y (2)

\ M10x 15 x 4 Bearing (2)
JMIOX15x4R7Y2T (2)

4.8mm x 25mm M3 x 50 4.8mm x 25mm
Ball Cap Turnbuckle Ball Cap
A—FxvvT B—URwd L R—lFxvvT

LKL N0
S

[Rear Up Right/ U7 -7 734]I~

Universal Shaft - 66mm
AZNA—HLL T b - 66MM

Assembled View
X

approximate 24mm
8% 24mm

S
="

M2.5x 36

Pin

ey
M2 x 4
Button Screw
REVRI Y a—

[Nofe : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly. ]

TR ARIOMILERT Y TEBRYBRLTIEZEL,




Damper Ball End Top
BUNR—R—LTV Kby T

(Front Oil Shock / 7o k42 a)y

)

REVRG 1) a—
Assembled View

#A3I X
EEOMIIERT Y TERYBL TS,

M3 x 20
Button §

=
=

p3

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.

—
-

M3 x 23

Buttol
REVRY ) a—

[

O
O@O ;

Butfon Screw
REVRG1)a—

-26 -

Lock Nuts

M3

8. Front & Rear Oil Shock / 7>k & UT7-AA I 3wy

-
T
3 24
F o 0o
X N I G
— -9 24 5
A SR T C=N =
o> =zl ogen
o+ m,\klelsx..lh)
— B o D C D .
® 5L Aol oK
= SN THOO = 0o
@ c c X 58 &N
+ 5H §=2 ¢ 2w
..myﬂbl_..@)B,XX
S =~ 3.4 0O ®m
z+ 3] Bk 232 S8 3
D S o PN xx
O 9 NN o
or al xx—-—2%3
-0 €3 oo xx
©0 o) VY OO
S>> 0n =2 ==

©
18I
|

—LIV by T

Assembled View

—R

Damper Ball End Top

EZA

Y7 AAnsahy

(Rear Ol Shock /




9. Wing Mount / o1 > <ok

Wing Mount Spacer

DAVYTII Y P ARR—H—

Button Screw
REVRG )2~

M3 x 12

Assembled View

M3 x 12 Button Screw (4)

M3xX 12 KB VR5 12— (4)

RS

Wing Mount Spacer (2)

Y= (2)

DAV TII U FAR

Wing Mount (2)

(2)

D4R IU R

-27 -




10. Front & RearTyre / 70>k & Y734 ¥

Bl

Front Wheel (2)
7OV kRA—IL

Rear Wheel (2)
Y71 =L (2)

Front Insert (2)
P e

Rear Insert (2)
YT A oo—k (X

Front Tyre (2)
J0V k424 (2)

Rear Tyre (2)
Y724 (2

Flanged Nut - 4mm (4)
7500+ vk - 4mm (4)

Z N\ Front Wheel
/ 7}/ keRA—L

Front Insert
JAav kA vg—t

Front Tyre
Javh-a4Y

Flanged Nut - 4mm
IS0+ y k- 4mm

Socket Tool
Uiy b=

Rear Wheel
YT RA—)L

TEE

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
C BBIOMILIFRT Y TEBYRL TS,

Socket Tool (1)
vy by—ib (1)

Assembled View

Rear Insert
YT A o=

Rear Tyre
UEar

Socket Tool
Uiy kY=L




11. RC Unit Installation / RCa = FOHY {1+

Ve

Servo Saver Arm (1)
HY—Rtr A N—T—L (]

Servo Saver Rear
H—Re/ =7

O{O{O]

S — Sanwa F — Futaba H — Hitech

Select the correct Servo Saver Rear according

to manufacturer.
A—D—IS &> THLELGY—RE A N—Y 7ERRLETS.

Servo

[ ]
[

Battery Stopper (1)
Ny FY—R kysi— (1)

Servo Post Tmm (2)
H—HRARZX + Tmm (2)

Servo Post (2)

4.8mm
Ball Stud
R—ILZRE Y K

Saver Spring Cover /Q g/‘?: 8
CAN—RT VT H— Al ic.jelw_
Q) Servq Sovgr Arm
MI4xax9Ts T REIITT A
Spring
ATV

o=

M3 x 18
Button Screw
REVRYY)a—

H—AHKZ k (2)

F

Saver Spring Cover (1)
TAN=RTY T hIR— (1)

1

|
:

Servo Saver Rear For Sanwa (1)

4.3mmx 12
Ball Cap
R—LFrvy T

HoIAY—ReA 15—y 7F (1)

M3 x 10
Set Screw
Yy bR )2
; =)
M3x6x1.5
Spacer
AR—H—

Servo Saver Rear For Futaba (1)

JANAY =R 13— 7 (1)
Servo Saver Rear For Hitech (1)
N Ty IRY—RE4 =17 (1)

4.3mm x 12 Ball Cap (2)
43mmx 12 R—LFx v v 7 (2)

M1.4 x4 x9 T4 Spring (1)
M1.4x4xQT4 RT) 25 (1)

4.8mm Ball Stud (1)
4.8mm R—)LR % v K (1)
M2 x 5 Flat Screw (2)
M2x5 23y kR 1)a—(2)
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (2)
M3x8 25y kR 1) a—(2)
M3 x 10 Set Screw (1)
mM3x 10y bR Ya—(1)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3 x 8 Ravry1ya— (2)
M3 x 10 Button Screw (2)

(o 10
MI\M x 18 Button Screw (1)

M3 x 18 RE2xHy 1) a— |
MS5.7 x 5.5 Flanged Tube (2)
M5.7x855 25 vYFa—7 (2)

‘.

Crmm
e

Battery Cover Mount (2)
NyFU—hn—<oo bk (2)

RA DTNy T —HR—

M5.7 x 5.5

Flanged Tube
I5VVFa—TJ

Butfon Screw
REVRYY)a1—

Swinging Battery Cover
RA VTN T ) —Hhi—

Swinging Battery Cover (1)

(1)

Flat Screw
739 RRIYa

Battery Cover Mount
Ny TFY—hN—=3H v+

M3 x 10 %

Button Screw
REVRG)a—

(not included)
H—R (BRCFEDERA)

¥ Servo Post Tmm
H—RARZ ~ Tmm

|

Battery Stopper
Ny TY—=R bysi—

Assemble
A

M2x5
_Flat Screw "\ \
BEPIECUERN

#A3I X

Servo Post
H—RARZ b+

View

Assembled View

-29 .




11. RC Unit Installation / RCa = FOHY {1+

s M3 x 3 Set Screw (1)
M3x3+ty kxs 11— (1)

)
? Battery Cover Nut (1)
2 NyTFY—=hn—+v + (1)

© Baftery Post For Mid Motor (2)
@ SYRE—F—FANYTU—RI+ (2
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3 x 8 Rarzy1)a— (2)

(]MM?) x 22 Button Screw (2)
M3x22 R4 2x9 1) a— (4
| )

Antenna and Antenna Rod Head (1)
FToTFH & 7rTFravEAay ()

Double Side Stick Tape (1)
mET—7 (1)

Imm EVA Pad (1)
Tmm EVA /Xy K (1)

Battery Cover Nut
Ny TY—=hn—Fv bk

Battery (not included)
NyT)— EBIZFEHFEEA

Tmm EVA |
Pad

Ny K y

Battery Post For Mid Motor
Sy RE—F—@NYTIY—HRR

P

M3 x 22
Button Screw
REVRGY1—

M3 x 3
Set Screw ™
2y bR )a—

Antenna and Antenna Rod Head
ToTFH & TUTFAY EAYE

*Note: The swinging battery cover can be used with both
the Rear or Mid Motor Chassis Configuration.
ERADTNYTFI—ANR—BFYTEIY FE—E2—Yv—VRELEATHE

JE’te

* Swinging Battery Cover
RA UGNy TY—hN—

Button Screw
REVRY)1—

ESC (not included)
ESC (MERIZEEHELA)

Double Side Stick Tape )
mET—7

Assembled View
E = RVAE

-30 -




12. Body Assembly / ;RT « —D#EIL T

Body Clip

e D

Wing Mount Cover
DA TR R hN—

BAG 4

@A :
N
a3
h)
>
T
%

)

N

=

0z

3R

CLI

= A

So

oM

DN

[O A

£y

D

RF =51 v T (4)

Body Clip (4)

Body Clip
R

™
D
=
o

TA4—

=7 - &l

Velcro Tape - Left

~non

7 - kY

Velcro Tape - Left
CF—

~Lya

/

[

7 - &)

-
— /

(s

- F—
F—7

Velcro Tape - Right
" T

[aVI%7A=]

Velcro Tape - Right
=8 (1)

__ ~Nyno

.7_—_j’_

Velcro Tape - Right (1)

Ao 8

==
i
S
TN
2
I
O .
ke
O_u_.
o3
> <

Final Assembled View

MR

-31-




13. Parts Include / & RIZEH B /83—

£ N=—"""Te

( Servo Saver Rear For Hitech (1)
‘u\ N Ty RY—REA =07 (1)

©

YrIRAY—RE4 =T (1

q

Servo Saver Rear For Sanwa (1)

Saver Springover (1)
TANR=RTY T hR— (]

©

Steering Link (1)
ZFTIVTY Vs (1)

Servo Saver Rear For Futaba (1)
TANAY—RE1/13—=1) 7 (1)

O O

o O

©

Battery Stopper (1)
Ny F =R k= (1)

=

% @éb

O

Servo Saver Arm (1)
Y= N—=7—L (1)

Steering Arm - Left (1)
AFTIVUIT—L4 - &4 (1)

g
(%

Steering Arm - Right (1)

i

oy

0 O]

(0 O]

RFTFIVUTT—L4 - & (1)

M3 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
M3x02 RFULR RF—ILLLRAR—G— (2)

M5 x 8 x 2.5 Bearing (4)
M5Xx8x25RF7 v (4)

M5.7 x 5.5 Flanged Tube (2)
M5.7x5575vSFa—7 (2)

M8 x 9.2 Steering Post (2)
M8X92RXFF7YLIRRF (2)

7A\ M3 Lock Nuts (4)
M3 avo+y (4)
@ﬂm 4.8mm Ball Stud (3)
4.8mm R—ILZX %y K (3)
G]m M3 x 10 Button Screw (2)
M3x 10 Rz 1)a— (2)
[Hm M3 x 12 Button Screw (2)
M3 x12/R2>251)a— (2)
mm M3 x 18 Button Screw (2)
M3x 18 R2>xy1)a— (2)

[ )

M3 x 37 Pin (2)
M3x37 Ev (2)

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
MSEX02 RFULR-RF—ILY LAR—H— (2)

WS

%

M2.6 x 6 Flat Screw (2)
M2.6x6 75y rRY1)a— (2)

M3 x 8 Flat Screw (8)
M3x8 75w kRYYa— (8)

ﬂDmI\/BX 16 Flat Screw (4)
M3x16 75y rRYYa— (4)
Main Chassis (1)

A vrv—2 (1)

©

© © o

Front Suspension Brace (1)
TRV RYRRYY3IVTL—R (1)

loo/—=0o 4

( slonaodd SNIDVE AHOLOVE )

o O

o O

Suspension Mount RF (1)
27wk RF (1)

Servo Post (2)
H—RKRZ + (2)

Servo Post Tmm (2)
H—HRKRZX k Tmm (2)

© ©
© ©

Front Lower Suspension Mount (1)
Jay rATHRIIU R (1)

Front Chassis (1) ™
Javk-dry—2 (1)

Front Bulkhead Cover (1)
AV k- NIy FhAR— (1)

NN N

0.5mm Suspension Mount RF Spacer (1)
0.5mm 2<% > hRFRR—H— (1)

n_N NNl

1.0mm Suspension Mount RF Spacer (1)
1.0mm 4239 hRFERR—4— (1)

=t

(

Front Suspension Arm (2)
J0v bHRT—L4 (2)

Z

M

-32-




13. Parts Include / & RIZEH B /83—

Front Shock Tower (1)

JAavhk-vaviao— (1)

Knuckle Arm - Right (1)
FyoNT—L - B (1)

4.8mm Ball Cap Set (2)
4.8mm R—L¥ vy Tt + (2)

Knuckle Arm - Left (1)
FYONT—L - K@l (1)

Front Adaptor (1) @%
Javk-7EIE— (1 )

M2.5x 7 x 1 Spacer (4)
M2.5x7 x 1 AR—4— (4)

©On|P©

F
g (\ Front Adaptor (1)
A y Jayk7ETa— (1)

M2.5x 7 x
M2.5x 7 x

ReorAdopTor(l) = \
V7 -7ETH— (l)@

O =lla

/ 7 N Rear Adaptor (1)
A \) W7 7E78— (1)
0 %

Rear Upright (1)
V7-7v734~ (1)

Rear Upright (1)
V7-7v734 k(1

-33-




13. Parts Include / & RIZEH B /83—

M2.5x 7 x 1 Spacer (2)
M2.5x7 x 1 ZAR—4— (2)

[\ [\
N\ N
C-Hub - Right (1) C-Hub - Left (1)
Cn7J - afl (1) Cn7 - = (1)
M2.5x 7 x 1 Spacer (2)
M2.5x7 x 1 AR—4— (2)
M3 x 6 x 1.5 Spacer (2) 4.8mm Ball Stud (4) ;

@ M3x6x 1.5 2<—H— (2) Ojlﬂtm 4.8mm K—Lz 8y E (4) — mgi }g E'”J(Q()Q)
M2 x 4 Button Screw (4) @ﬂ{m 4.8mm x 7 Ball Stud (2) M2.5 x 26 Pin (2)
M2x4REVRH U1~ (4) 48mmx7 K—LRB v K (2) ( I M2.5% 26 E2 (2)

qm M3 x 10 Button Screw (4) M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2) M2.5 x 29 Pin (2)
M3x 10 K& V25 12— (4) M5X02 RFYLR-RF—LYLAR—H— (2) I M2.5% 29 E2 (2)

@ M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (4) H]::mmmﬂm] Knuckle Arms Pin (2)
MEx10x 4 X7y >y (4) FYILT—LEY (2)

Diff Grease
TITY—R

52T Diffential Gear (1)
52T 7%+ (1)

HH

M2.38 Steel Ball (12) =

O M2.38 2F—nLti—it (12) 1 27T Idler Gear (1)
® M2.6 Lock Nuts (1) % T4 ES5—%727T (1)

"/ M2.6 8o+ k(1)
—\
20T Gear (1)
20T £7(1)
A=

M1.4x3.2x 6.5 3.5T Spring (1)
M1.4x32x6535T2Fyvs (1)4

) M5 x 8 x 2.5 Bearing (2)
) MEXBX2.5 7YY (2)

24mm FIRAR—H— (2)

M7 x 2 O-Ring (1)
M7 x20y>y (1)

@ RSRARTYLY (1) :
M10 x 15 x 4 Bearing (2) M3 x 7 x 0.5 Spacer (2)
MIOX15x4 R7YL5 (2) M3 x 7 x 0.5 R_R—4— (2) Differential Shaft-A (1)
FILeTR-A(1)
M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (4)
M5x10x4 "7y (4) |

A\ M4 Lock Nuts (1)
" MaysFy b (1) [ M Pin (1) Differential Shaft-8 (1)

M5x 16 EY (1) TIox 7T kB (1)

Thrust Bearing (1)

Slipper Spring Ring (1)
R wIs=RFY 5y (1)

M1.6 x 7 x 14 5T Spring (1) M2 x 7.8 Pin (1
M1.6X7x 14 5T 275 >4 (1) C O o k78 t'f;((%)
Slipper Shaft (1)

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (1)
MEX0.2 RAFULR-ZAF—ILY LAR—H— (1) H OHB HH:[ AYynR=v Tk (1)

M10 x 0.3 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2) g[:}' M2.6 x 22 Diff Screw (1) Differential Nut (1)
MIOX0.3 RFYLRRAF—ILY LAR—H— (2) M2.6x22 F2x49 1) 21— (1) TI7Fv bk (1)

|

24mm Differential Spacer (2)

-34 -




13. Parts Include / & RIZEH B /83—

Gear Box - Left (1)
*7Ry IR - £l (1)

Gear Box - Right (1)
7Ry IR - A8 (1)

8 Pitch Spur Gear 80T (1)
8 EvFR/—F7 80T (1)

Slipper Pad (2)
R wis—y K (2

M3 x 3 Set Screw (1)
M3x3 €y kxsYa—(1)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3x8RaUZRY1)a—(2)

8 Pitch Spur Gear 79T (1)
8 EvFRI—F7 79T (1)

| R

Motor Plate (1)
E—4—TL—+ (1)

Slipper Pressure Plate (2)
AYwR=TLyr—FL—+t

M3 x 33 Button Screw (2)
M3x33Ra2 229 1)1—(2)
M2.6 x 12 Button Screw (1)
M2.6x 12 R4 >x51)a— (1)

||

Wing Mount - Left (1) wing Mount - Right (1)
DavIovk-E (1) movheyur-5 (1)

BAG 4

Battery post (4)
Ny TUY—HRZ + (4)

“ﬂ? @)

a

Mid Motor Rear Bumper (1)
Sy RE—42—UT71nv— (1)

—

Front Bumper (1)
7Y knNu— (1)

Wing Mount Cover (2)
DAUTRH Y M HN— (2)

N

S

i
A

i

7
O

U
Wing Mount Nut (1)
AT Fy k(]
Mid Motor Body Post (1)
SYRE—E—RTsRZX K (1)

Wing Mount (2)
4TI IU L (2)

Motor Guard (1)
E—4—A—F (1)

Wing Mount Socer (2)
DAL IIY Y R AR—H— (2)

-35-




13. Parts Include / & RIZEH B /83—

Rear Shock Tower (1)

Motor Plate Cover (1)
E—4—TL—rAhn— (1)

ESC Seat (1)

-

Rear Suspension Arm - Right (1)
V7 -9 R7—L- Al (1)

v

M1.6x5 vy bZx91)a— (1)
M2 x 4 Button Screw (2)
M2x4Ra>r51)1— (2)
M3 x 5 Button Screw (2)

M3 x5 RE VR )a1— (2)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3x8 RE vz 11— (2)
M3 x 10 Button Screw (4)
M3 x 10 RE2 2z 1) a— (4)
M3 x 12 Button Screw (2)
M3x 12 /R 225 1)a— (2)
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (4)

M3x8 75y rRHV1)a— (4)
M3 x 10 Flat Screw (2)
M3x10 75y kRS 12— (2)
M3 x 12 Flat Screw (2) (I ll
M3x12 25y kRS 12— (2)

oy
|

|

M1.6 x 5 Socket Screw (1) Ojlﬂm

O

y7-Tavsaa— (1) ESCo—+ (1) ]
u( 1 )) 1L
N L
Slipper Cover (1)
| | 2 wis—hn— (1) q )
T C D) () —”
H
E @) @) j

Rear Suspension Arm - Left (1)

V7 -9 R7—L- &8 (1)
4.8mm x 7 Ball Stud (2)
4.8mmx7 R—ILx& v K (2)
4.8mm Ball Stud (2)
4.8mmAR—ILRE v F (2)

M3 x 6 x 2 Spacer (2)

Rear Suspension Mount 3 Degree (1)
7 4RI RGE) (1)

o« M3 x 33 Button Screw (2)
M3 x33Ra22 2y 1) 1— (2)

M3 x 43 Pin (2
M3x6x2 AR—%— (2) [ ) M3 x 43 l:”y(()2)
A\ M3 Lock Nuts (1) M2.5 x 36 Pin (2)
© 39949k (1) L M2.5x36 E> (2)
M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2) —) mg i }g F;”l(@)

M5Xx02 RFULR - RF—ILYLRR—H— (2)

M10 x 15 x 4 Bearing (2)
MI10Xx 15 x4 ~7 1>y (2)

Pivot Ball (4)
ERy k=L (4)

M5 x 13 x 4 Bearing (2)
MSE X 13x4 R71)>5 (2)

i M3 X 50 Turnbuckle (2)
M3 x50 #—2iXv oL (2)

fo) Universal Shaft - 66mm (2)
1 A== ¥ T b - 66mm

Shock Spring Base Cover
DAVIRTY VT R—=Z A8~

5.8mm x 10 Ball Cap (4)
58mmx 10 R—jL¥v v 7 (4)

| | &P | &P

Shock Spring Base Cover
DAVIRTY VT R—Z A1~

G

&

0 © © ©
1 A 0 8

<
¢
<)

Shock Spring Base C

DAVGRTY T R=RH/—

=T

Damper Ball End Top (4)

over EUN—H— LIV K hy T (4) Shock Spring Base Cover

LAY RTY UG R—=ZH N —

-36 -

N




13. Parts Include / & RIZEH B /83—

M2 x 4 Button Screw (4)
M2x4Ra2251)2— (4)

(YTI1IT 1]

Adjust Ring (2)

MS5.8 x 6 Ball End (4)
M58 x 6 R—LT K (4)

M2.8 x 1.8 O-Ring (8)
M2.8x1.801 25 (8)

2.5x 6 x0.4mm E-Ring (8)
2.5x6x0.4mmEY 5 (8)

Mé.4 x 1.3 O-Ring Cover (4)
M6.4x1.301) 5 hiN— (4)

O-Ring Spacer (4)

Upper Cover (2)
T vi—Hh13— (2)

|©

FSwRRYLY (2)

Bottom Cap (2)
RavEryT (2)

O LG AR—H— (4)

1 T

M8.4 x 1.3 O-Ring Cover (4)
M8.4x1.30Y vy hi"— (4)

I©

MI12x 1 O-Ring (4)
MI2x 10y (4)

Upper Cover (2)
T wis—hnR— (2)

M1.2 Shock Piston (4 Holes) (4)
M1.2 23 vsER MY (4R—IL) (4)

Adjust Ring (2)
TOvA MUY (2)

M1.3 Shock Piston (4 Holes) (4)
M1.3 Y3y EX by (4R—L) (4)

A\ M3 Lock Nuts (8)
. © w3 rsror (8)
M1.4 Shock Piston (4 Holes) (4) M3 x 12 Button S 5
M1.4S2vsER b (dhR—iL) (4) ([hm x 12 Button Screw (2)

M3x12/KR22 29 12— (2)
[Nm M3 x 20 Button Screw (2)

M3x20 K2 VRH 12— (2)

M3 x 23 Button Screw (4)
M3 x23 K2R 1) a— (4)

#350 Ol
#350 #1 )L

M1.1 x15.5x 45 T9 Spring (2)
M1.1x155x45T9 2T Y25 (2)

M3 x 41 Shock Shaft (2)
M3x41 avsovT b+ (2

i
i

Bottom Cap (2)
RavxryT (2)

Front Shock Body (2)
Javk-2aviRTa (2

Rear Shock Body (2)
Y7-vavimRTa (2)

M1.1x15.5x 65T12 Spring (2)
M1.1x15.5x65T12 xF Y25 (2

M3 x 51 Shock Shaft (2)
M3x51 vavsivTk (2)

BAG 6

Front Wheel (2)
70y kRS =)L (2)

Rear Wheel (2)
Y7 -RA = (2)

Flanged Nut - 4mm (4)
2523 vy bk - 4mm (4)

-37 -




13. Parts Include / & RIZEH B /83—

Batftery Cover Mount (1)

Rear Suspension Mount 4 Degree (1)

v (4E) (1)
f

GG

~
Battery Cover Nut (1)

RyFy—hi—zso k(1) YT HAY

(7]

1 I ;

E%Wv‘-u—ﬁ/(—ﬂ-v b (1

=~ Battery Cover Nut (1)
Socket Tool (1) Ny TU—hri=Fv b (1)
iy kY= (1) ¢ >

Battery Cover Mount (1) Rear Suspension Mount 4 Degree For Mid Motor (1)
NRyFY—nn—<io bk (1) Sy FE—2—RUTHRTI A4E) (1)

M3 x 3 Set Screw (1)
M3x3ty kXY 12— (1)
M3 x 6 x 1.5 Spacer (2)
M3 x 6 x 1.5 ZR_R—H— (2)

]
M1.4 x4 x9 T4 Spring (1)
M1.4x4xQT4 RT) 25 (1)

Ojﬂ[w 4.8mm Ball Stud (1)
4.8mm R—)LR % v K (1)

M2 x 5 Flat Screw (2)

M3xé6 235y kR 1) a—(2)
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (4)
M3X8 75w hRHa— (4)
M3 x 10 Set Screw (1
AR M3x 10ty bRY ')(:L)— (1)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (6)
M3 x 8 Rarry1ya— (6)

Swinging Battery Cover (1)
A TRy TF)—=hR— (1)

=29

O O
M2x5 25y kR 12— (2)
M3 x 6 Flat Screw (2)

M3 x 10 Button Screw (2) [Hm M3 x 22 Butfon Screw (2)
M3x 10 K& ¥25 12— (2) M3x22 RE 227 Ya— (2)

M5.7 x 5.5 Flanged Tube (2)
M5.7x5.5 25> Fa—7 (2)

Body Clip (8)
RF4—41) w7 (8)

Battery Cover (1)
Ny T —h13—(1)

ESC Tray (1)
ESChrLa (1)

qm M3 x 12 Button Screw (10)

M3 x 12 R4 >2x%1)a— (10)

M M3 x 18 Button Screw (1)
M3 x 18 Ra>vzxH1)a—(1)

Double Side Stick Tape (1)

mET—7 (1)
| )

ITmm EVA Pad (1)
Imm EVA /Sy E (1) én‘re_n_)r_wc;o;d /_A_r)w_tgnns RodFI-;]e)od (1)
s - W, \/\\- J
( \ < T T 4 Y
Velcro Tape - Right (1)
~Ayno-F—7 - A (1)
\_ J
Velcro Tape - Left (1)

~Nvyn-F—7 - £8 (1)

-38 -




13. Parts Include / & RIZEH B /83—

©
© ©

\
Mid Motor Gear Box - Left (1) Mid Motor Gear Box - Right (1) Motor mount Stiffener (1)
Sy RE—S—FT7RYIR - £ (1) Sy RE—4—FT7RvIR - A (1) E—8—TH R (1)

Rear Shock Tower For Mid Motor (1) Stabilizer Seat (1)
Sy RE—4—RAYTYavss7— (1) RBEEZAH——+ (1)

. [Hm M3 x 12 Button Screw (2)
H:HWX“P'”“) M3x 12 K& vZHya— (2)

M5x 16 Ex (1)
M3 x 10 Set Screw (1)
[ . —
\ ( @ M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (2) M3x10e> b2zy 2= (1)
i M5x10x4 RF7 Y25 (2) M3 x 8 Flat Screw (2)
M3x8 23y kR 1)a—(2)
HDM M3 x 12 Flat Screw (2)
M3x12 73y FRYa— (2)
HDM M3 x 16 Flat Screw (2)
M3x16 75y kRY1)a—(2)

e M3 X 52 Flat Screw (1)
WM3x52 25y kzo1ya— (1)

Mid Motor Guard (1)
Ty FE—4—H— (1)

Rear Suspension Mount 3 Degree For Mid Motor (1)
Sy RE—42—RBUTHYRIYY LBE) (1)

-39 -




S ET_ U P S H E ET RACE NAME DATE HUMIDITY
" L—2 RS54 /8— At B
b7y Ak
QUALIFYING POSITION BEST LAP TIME / sec
R 56L& RRSYTERAL /B
FINAL POSITION RACE LENGTH / minutes
HRAE L—RARE / %
TRACK
H—Fv b

[JINDOOR/ 1 > K7 [JOUTDOOR/ 7™ k K7

E CJLOWTRACTION/ B— k3% 2 3 FIMEDTRACTION/ S v K k54 & 3 FJHIGHTRACTION/ /N { k55 43>

CAMBER/#*+ v /\—f | +

T0E/ k- { ™.

|
© {0®0) =00 )=

t 24 mm

Y 30 mm

DRIVE/ K547

MOTOR / E—%— :
GEAR/ 7 3V ., T/, T:26 R ESC :

LAt

BATTERY / Ny T 1) —:

TIRE/ 24+

FRONT/ B> +

REAR/ )7

TIRE/ 21 : AKA THREE RIB (super soft) TIRE/ 24 : AKA IMPACT (super soft)
INSERTS / o >4— k :__AKA (soft) VINSERTS / o 45— b o AKA(soft
| WHEELS / 7R+ —)L : CACTUS | WHEELS / KA —JL : CACTUS

COMMENT / oAV b+




SET-UP SHEET
tyb 7y TRk

RACE NAME DATE HUMIDITY
L—2 | A B fF il
CITY/COUNTRY AIRTEMP. TRACK TEMP.
EL=ES Kim BRERE
QUALIFYING POSITION BEST LAP TIME / sec

FFAIGIE

AR Sy TEAL /B

FINAL POSITION
RRAE

RACE LENGTH / minutes
L—2ARE / &

TRACK
H—Fv b

[JINDOOR/ 4 > K7 [JOUTDOOR/ 7™ k K7

;
1 CJLOWTRACTION/ B— k354 < 3 ZIMEDTRACTION/ 3 K k5% & 3 JWIHIGHTRACTION/ /N1 b5 9 &3 Y

CAMBER/*+ v /\—f | +

T0E/ k-5 { ™.

Y —

DRIVE/ K547

MOTOR/ E—%—:

BATTERY / Ry T 1)—:

GEAR/ X7 ¥y,  T/0MN.,  T:26  HR ESC:
TIRE/ 24 ¥
FRONT / 553> + o
TIRE/ &4 : TIRE/ 5 4% :
INSERTS / A >H— k- INSERTS / 1 > —
| WHEELS / k1 —)L | WHEELS / 7R+ —L : )

COMMENT / oA b+




SET-UP SHEET e
tyb 7y TRk

NAME DATE HUMIDITY
F5413— Bt REE
CITY/COUNTRY AIRTEMP. TRACK TEMP.
#i/ER SR B LR B
QUALIFYING POSITION BEST LAP TIME / sec

AR Sy TEAL /B

RACE LENGTH / minutes
L—ZARE / 5

FF5IALE
FINAL POSITION
BAAIE
TRACK
v b

[JINDOOR/ 1 > K7 [JOUTDOOR/ 7 k K7

E [JLOWTRACTION/ A— k5% > 3 FIMEDTRACTION/ S v K k5% < 3 JFJHIGHTRACTION/ /\1f k59 3>

CAMBER/#* v »/\—f | +

108/ ™.

CAMBER/ % + ‘//(—ﬁl +

O
00C D?
@)

[ f® fo\z ]
035 04

— | b

DRIVE/ k547

MOTOR / £E—%— :

BATTERY / /Sw 71—

GEAR/ x7 3y,  T/0MN,,  T:26 R ESC :
TIRE/ 21 ¥
FRONT/ 75 ¢ o ]
TIRE/ &4 % TIRE/ 5 4% :

INSERTS / 1 >t — k-

CINSERTS / A 9 — k-

| WHEELS / /A —)L :

 WHEELS / koA —JL :

COMMENT / oA b+




Spare Parts & Optional Parts | ART7 /85— & AT 3FI)L/—Y

CAC-101 ¥460
Front Suspension Arm
280 MYRT—L4

CAC-102 ¥460
Rear Suspension Arm
YTHRT7—L

CAC-103 ¥690
Front & Rear Shock Tower
AV TYa v B

CAC-104 ¥690

Front chassis & Front
bulkhead
Jarhoy—28&70A
ShNLIAYE

CAC-105 ¥1220
Composite Main Chassis
AVKRYY bASUD Y
-

CAC-106 ¥230

4.8mm Ball End Set
4.8mmAR—JLTY K&y  Mount Set

CAC-107 ¥460
Bumper & Rear Wing

NUR—=&) T4 VYT
I bty b

CAC-108 ¥460
Servo Saver Set
=R /—t v +

CAC-109 ¥460
C Hub 5 degree
C/NT(5FE)

CAC-110 ¥230
24T I|dler Gear
T4 KS5—F724T

CAC-111 ¥230
27T Idler Gear
TARS—F727T

CAC-112 ¥230
52T Differential Gear
52T 7 IX7

CAC-113 ¥230
48 Pitch Spur Gear 79T
48E y F RIN—FFT79T

CAC-114 ¥230

48 Pitch Spur Gear 80T
48E y FR/IN—F T80T

CAC-115 ¥310
Gear Box
F7TRYI R

CAC-116 ¥310

Mid Motor Gear Box
2y RE—2—FTHRy
S

CAC-117 ¥460
Knuckle & Rear Hub Set

CAC-118 ¥310
Swinging Battery Cover

FTyoL&YFNTEY b &Tool

RA T INyTY—hiN—
& Y—JL

CAC-119 ¥230
Battey Cover
INY T —HIN—

CAC-120 ¥230
Gear Cover Set
X7 hN—ty b

CAC-121 ¥310
Front Wheel
A=A e e

CAC-122 ¥310
Rear Wheel
YT RA—IL

CAC-123 ¥310
Cactus Velcro
CactusfiN/LY 0

CAC-124 ¥460
Cactus Lexan Rear Wing
Cactus AL FH T
1«9

CAC-125 ¥920
Motor Plate
E—4—TL—F

CAC-126 ¥460

Front Suspension Brace
A= b SO
JL—2X

CAC-127 ¥760
Suspension Mount FR
HRIYUFR

CAC-128 ¥690
Motor mount Stiffener
E—R—IXIERFTF

e

~

CAC-129 ¥920
Slipper Pressure Plate
R yR=TLyr—
JL—+

CAC-130 ¥610
Slipper Pad
R wis—iRy F

CAC-131 ¥380
Slipper Spring & Slipper
Spacer

R R—=RT) T &
R Y IR—AR—H—

CAC-132 ¥610
Slipper Shaft
A=Y x T bk

CAC-133 ¥610
20T Slipper Gear
20T R wis—%7

CAC-134 ¥1530
Differential Shaft
TIv% T b

CAC-135 ¥380
Differential Screw Set
TIRYYa—ty bk

Il
(‘,i’i:/%

g

£

T

—

CAC-136 ¥690
Linkage Set
Y=oy b

CAC-137 ¥2750
Universal Shaft 66mm
AZN—=HILIrT b
- 66mm

CAC-138 ¥460

Front Kunckle Axle
IRV EFYINTIR
1%

CAC-139 ¥2140
Front Damper Set
JAY RE U=ty b+

CAC-139A ¥920
Front Shock Body
JarvkraviRT 4

CAC-139B ¥380
M3x41 Front Damper
Shaft
M3x417 A b & s8—
¥ Tk

CAC-140 ¥2140
Rear Damper Set
Y7 B IR—ty k




Spare Parts & Optional Parts / AR7/8—Y & # T 3 FI)L/A—Y

—

©©©®
O s ©
®

CAC-140A ¥920
Rear Shock Body
Y7 aviRT«

CAC-140B ¥380

CAC-141 ¥310

M3x51 Rear Damper Shaft Damper Cap
M3X51YFTH U= v T Hun—Fvy T

S

CAC-142 ¥310
Damper Ball End Set
Ho—R—LTy Rt
v b

CAC-143 ¥310
Damper Piston Set
FUR—ER bty b

CAC-144 ¥230
O-Ring
oyvy

CAC-145 ¥230
Steering Post
RTTYIIRZ b

=

=

=

CAC-146 ¥460
ESC Tray
ESChLA

CAC-147 ¥310

Front Suspension

Inner Pin Set

TRV YRS UF—FE
vty b

CAC-148 ¥310

Front Suspension

Outer Pin Set

TRV MYRTIE—E
vk

CAC-149 ¥310
King Pin Set
*FUTE EY b

CAC-150 ¥310
Rear Suspension
Outer Pin Set
WTHRTOE—EY
Tty b

=
o

CAC-153 ¥310
1MM EVA Sticker
1MM EVARRE X 77 H—

CAC-154 ¥310
Servo Spring
Y—KRF Yy

3RAC-BS4807S ¥460
Steel 4.8mm Ball stud
L=7(10pcs)

4.8mmRA F—)LR—)L
A&y FL=7 (10{@)

3RAC-PN2012 ¥150
2x10mm Steel Pin (5pcs)
2x10mm R F—)LE >
(5pcs)

BDY-CAC ¥2080
Cactus Lexan Body
CactusFi L F4 VR T «

www.3racing.com.hk

Copyright © 2013 World Space CAD Industrial Co. / & iz s

CAC-151 ¥310
Rear Suspension
Inner Pin Set
YF7HRAvF—EY
v b

CAC-152 ¥310
Idler Pin Set
74 RES—Evty b






